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Kia ora
I refer to your official information request dated 14 November 2025 for information
related to the Solar Farm being constructed at Tamaki River Road, Dannevirke.
The Tararua District Council’s District Plan, section 5 Environmental Standards, sets
out information about Network Utilities.
 
Under the Tararua District Council’s District Plan, the works being undertaken is a
permitted activity under 5.3.6.2(a) – see snip below.
 

 
We have attached copies of correspondence related to the electricity network works,
and copies of the related traffic management plans and work access permit
information.
Ngā mihi
 
 

Allie Dunn | Manager Democracy Services | Deputy Electoral
Officer

Democracy Services | Tararua District Council



    Phone: +64 6 3744080 | Mobile: +64 27 3331626

Allie.Dunn@Tararuadc.govt.nz

26 Gordon Street, Dannevirke 4930, PO Box 115

www.tararuadc.govt.nz

www.facebook.com/tararuadc

 
From: Simone Anthony 
Sent: Friday, 14 November 2025 11:10 am
To: 
Subject: RE: LGOIMA request

 
Kia ora 
This email is to acknowledge receipt of your request for information, regarding
Scanpower Works and Consents near 440 Tamaki River Road.
We will endeavour to respond to your request as soon as possible and in any event
no later than 12 December 2025, being 20 working days after the day your request
was received. If we are unable to respond to your request by then, we will notify you
of an extension of that timeframe.
As part of our commitment to openness and accountability, we are now proactively
publishing copies of requests for information and the responses provided to these
requests, on our website.  In doing so, we will ensure we comply with the provisions
of the Privacy Act 2020 and redact any personal / identifying information from any
response published. 
If you have any questions about this, please don’t hesitate to get in contact with me.
Ngā mihi,
 

   

Simone Anthony | Democracy Support Officer

Democracy Services | Tararua District Council

| Mobile: +64 27 3125641

Simone.Anthony@Tararuadc.govt.nz

26 Gordon Street, Dannevirke 4930, PO Box 115

www.tararuadc.govt.nz

www.facebook.com/tararuadc

 
From: Info - Tararua District Council <Info@TararuaDC.Govt.NZ> 
Sent: Friday, 14 November 2025 10:46 am
To: Governance <Governance@Tararuadc.govt.nz>



  EXTERNAL EMAIL ALERT: Caution advised. This message is from an external sender. Verify the
sender's identity and use caution with attachments and links.

Subject: CM: FW: LGOIMA request

 
 
 
Info - Tararua District Council |

| Tararua District Council

Phone: +64 6 374 4080 |

Info@TararuaDC.Govt.NZ

 
From:  
Sent: Friday, 14 November 2025 10:02 am
To: Info - Tararua District Council <Info@TararuaDC.Govt.NZ>
Subject: LGOIMA request

 

 

Dear Sir/Madam,
 
Please see attached our LGOIMA request.

We look forward to hearing from you as soon as you are able.
 
Kind Regards,
 
 
 

Director

M.  | T. 04 560 3636
E.  | W. www.maxwelllaw.co.nz
A. Wellington office: Level 7, 108 The Terrace, Wellington. 6011

Masterton office: 227 Chapel Street, Wairarapa, 5810

Our office will be closed for the festive season from 12:00pm on Tuesday 23 December 2025 and will re-
open at 9am on Monday, 12 January 2026.  Meri Kirihimete me te Tau Hou – hope you have a fantastic
Christmas and New Year from all of us at Maxwell Law!
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Morning Karun 
 
I’ve been for a drive by on Tamaki River Road and have seen the pegs indicaƟng the power pole locaƟons but I think 
you need to look as well. 
 
Are there any drainage works scheduled for this road, or any other works that may conflict with the pole locaƟons? 
 
Could you please look, today if possible, and comment back about the proposed locaƟons. 
 
Regards, 

 

Rik Morris | Corridor Manager 
Tararua District Council  

P 06 374 4080 | 
Rik.Morris@tararuadc.govt.nz   

|  www.tararuadc.govt.nz  

 
 
This email and any attachments is intended for the above named recipient only and may be confidential.   
If you have received it in error, please take no action based on it, copy it, or show it to anyone.   
Please return to the sender and delete your copy.  Thank you. 
 
 

 

    

Rik Morris | Corridor Manager 
Tararua Alliance | Tararua District Council 

 

 

Phone: +64 6 3745341 

 

Rik.Morris@Tararuadc.govt.nz  

 

9 Oringi Road, Dannevirke 4972, PO Box 115 

 

www.tararuadc.govt.nz 

 

www.facebook.com/tararuadc 

  

This email and any attachments are intended for the above named recipient only and may be confidential. 

If you have received it in error, please take no action based on it, copy it, or show it to anyone. 

Please return to the sender and delete your copy. Thank you. 

 





2

To: Karun Kalesh <karun.kalesh@downer.co.nz> 
Cc: Ruan van Zyl <ruanv@scanpower.co.nz> 
Subject: Tamaki River Road  
 
Morning Karun 
 
I’ve been for a drive by on Tamaki River Road and have seen the pegs indicaƟng the power pole locaƟons but I think 
you need to look as well. 
 
Are there any drainage works scheduled for this road, or any other works that may conflict with the pole locaƟons? 
 
Could you please look, today if possible, and comment back about the proposed locaƟons. 
 
Regards, 

 

Rik Morris | Corridor Manager 
Tararua District Council  

P 06 374 4080 | 
Rik.Morris@tararuadc.govt.nz   

|  www.tararuadc.govt.nz  

 
 
This email and any attachments is intended for the above named recipient only and may be confidential.   
If you have received it in error, please take no action based on it, copy it, or show it to anyone.   
Please return to the sender and delete your copy.  Thank you. 
 
 

 

    

Rik Morris | Corridor Manager 
Tararua Alliance | Tararua District Council 

 

 

Phone: +64 6 3745341 

 

Rik.Morris@Tararuadc.govt.nz  

 

9 Oringi Road, Dannevirke 4972, PO Box 115 

 

www.tararuadc.govt.nz 

 

www.facebook.com/tararuadc 

  

This email and any attachments are intended for the above named recipient only and may be confidential. 

If you have received it in error, please take no action based on it, copy it, or show it to anyone. 

Please return to the sender and delete your copy. Thank you. 
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T: 0800 80 80 39 
E: ruanv@scanpower.co.nz 
W: www.scanpower.co.nz 
 
 
From: Ruan van Zyl  
Sent: Monday, 13 October 2025 2:15 pm 
To: Karun Kalesh <karun.kalesh@downer.co.nz> 
Cc: Rik Morris <Rik.Morris@Tararuadc.govt.nz>; Peter Rue <peterr@scanpower.co.nz> 
Subject: RE: Tamaki River Road  
 
Hi Karun, 
 
Thanks for taking the time today to look over the planned line build pole locations. Please find 
attached updated site plans for reference. 

 P35 & P36: We will try and shift these poles by about 500mm Northeast to get out of the drain 
as much as possible. 

 P33 will be moved 3m to the West to get further away from the waterway as you suggested. 
 PP24 – P1 is OK with no concerns there. 
 P31 – P24 is a challenging section for us.  

o We normally try to stay more than 1m away from Chorus to minimise EPR issues, but 
we’re making a concession to push this to 500mm. Going closer would also greatly 
improve the risk of hitting those utilities during installation.  

o The Chorus copper line is not always the same distance from the road. If we move one 
pole (P29) 1m, other poles (P30) will be on the copper. 

 
Could you please review this with your team and let me know if this is a risk/issue that can be 
accepted by TDC? 
As always, we would be able to assist with Close Approach permits etc to help with maintainability of 
this section. 
 
Kind regards 
 
Ruan van Zyl 
Design and Planning Engineer 
Scanpower Limited 
Oringi Business Park 
PO Box 157 
9 Oringi Road 
Dannevirke 4942 
New Zealand 
M: 027 289 7830 
T: 0800 80 80 39 
E: ruanv@scanpower.co.nz 
W: www.scanpower.co.nz 
 
 
From: Rik Morris <Rik.Morris@Tararuadc.govt.nz>  
Sent: Friday, 26 September 2025 8:55 am 
To: Karun Kalesh <karun.kalesh@downer.co.nz> 
Cc: Ruan van Zyl <ruanv@scanpower.co.nz> 
Subject: Tamaki River Road  
 
Morning Karun 
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I’ve been for a drive by on Tamaki River Road and have seen the pegs indicaƟng the power pole locaƟons but I think 
you need to look as well. 
 
Are there any drainage works scheduled for this road, or any other works that may conflict with the pole locaƟons? 
 
Could you please look, today if possible, and comment back about the proposed locaƟons. 
 
Regards, 

 

Rik Morris | Corridor Manager 
Tararua District Council  

P 06 374 4080 | 
Rik.Morris@tararuadc.govt.nz   

|  www.tararuadc.govt.nz  

 
 
This email and any attachments is intended for the above named recipient only and may be confidential.   
If you have received it in error, please take no action based on it, copy it, or show it to anyone.   
Please return to the sender and delete your copy.  Thank you. 
 
 

 

    

Rik Morris | Corridor Manager 
Tararua Alliance | Tararua District Council 

 

 

Phone: +64 6 3745341 

 

Rik.Morris@Tararuadc.govt.nz  

 

9 Oringi Road, Dannevirke 4972, PO Box 115 

 

www.tararuadc.govt.nz 

 

www.facebook.com/tararuadc 

  

This email and any attachments are intended for the above named recipient only and may be confidential. 

If you have received it in error, please take no action based on it, copy it, or show it to anyone. 

Please return to the sender and delete your copy. Thank you. 
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I hope you don’t reply today and enjoy your afternoon oƯ 뇤눎눐눑눒눏 
 
Kind regards 
 
Ruan van Zyl 
Design and Planning Engineer 
Scanpower Limited 
Oringi Business Park 
PO Box 157 
9 Oringi Road 
Dannevirke 4942 
New Zealand 
M: 027 289 7830 
T: 0800 80 80 39 
E: ruanv@scanpower.co.nz 
W: www.scanpower.co.nz 

































CAR Number: R1129290
Page 1 Of 6

CONDITIONS
General Conditions

1. The Utility Operator must:
 
(a) carry out all Work in Transport Corridors in accordance with the Code and KiwiRail’s
Specifications for Working in Railway Corridors;
 
(b) undertake all Works in compliance with the Acts of Parliament and mandated codes of
practice that relate to their industry and the type of Work described within the plans and
methodology submitted;
 
(c) install assets more or less in the location shown on the attached plans, and agree the
exact location and position with the Road Corridor Manager before Work commences;
 
(d) locate any Utility Structures in the Road Corridor in the agreed position shown on the
drawings and clear of the Carriageway, Road Corridor furniture and kerbs, drains, manholes,
etc. Utility Structures agreed to be within the trafficable part of the Road are to be flush with
the surface and designed to withstand full heavy Traffic loading (NZTA’s HN-HO-72 Traffic
Loading);
 
(e) provide a full description of the construction methodology, reinstatement, resurfacing
and compaction and agree this with the Road Corridor Manager prior to Work commencing;
 
(f) make the Works available at all times for inspection by any person representing the Road
Corridor Manager;
 
(g) if requested, pay the reasonable costs of the Road Corridor Manager in connection with
the processing of this notice and for the monitoring and auditing of the Works; (See NZ
Transport Agency Cost Structure under Clause 23)
 
(h) keep a full copy of the Works Access Permit/ Permit to Enter and Reasonable Conditions
on the Work Site at all times during the Works;
 
(i) undertake remedial action on non-conforming Work within the timeframe set by the Road
Corridor Manager, where reasonable and practicable;
 
(j) gain all the necessary consents, approvals and permits from the relevant statutory and
regulatory authorities at its own cost;
 
(k) keep plans of the installed Work and make them available to the Railway Corridor
Manager (in all cases) and Road Corridor Manager (on request);
 
(l) compensate the Road Corridor Manager for any damage or costs incurred to the Road
Corridor due to the Work or for costs resulting from the removal of abandoned installations,
Utility Structures, components and equipment that belong to the Utility Operator;
 
(m) repair all Road Corridor assets damaged as a result of the Works, should the Road
Corridor Manager determine these are necessary prior to the end of the Warranty period;
 
(n) restore to their original condition any surface or Utility Structure that was damaged or
removed as a result of the Works;
 
(o) control the surface water channels so as to cause minimal interference to existing flows;
 
(p) fully restore the surface water channels at the completion of the Works;
 
(q) notify the Road Corridor Manager of any maintenance Work it proposes to undertake
within the two-year Warranty period;
 

APPROVED
CAR R1129290
Rik Morris
Tararua District Council

24 September 2025
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(r) have in place an approved TMP for Roads and Motorways at least two days prior to Work
commencing on the Work Site;
 
(s) provide the Road Corridor Manager with two Working Days’ notice before commencement
of Work on the Work Site;
 
(t) ensure that the Work is carried out under the control of a warranted supervisor as
required by the Code of Practice for Temporary Traffic Management and ensure that there
are sufficient people on site specifically to control the flow of Traffic through the site in
accordance with the TMP;
 
(u) comply with instructions from an officer of the NZ Police Traffic Safety Branch or a duly
authorised agent of the Road Corridor Manager in respect of Traffic management and safety;
 
(v) complete Works in the Road Corridor in one continuous operation (suspension of Works
over five continuous days requires the prior written permission of the Road Corridor
Manager);
 
(w) protect and maintain all Road Corridor signs, markers, signals, barriers and associated
marking and replace them to the appropriate industry standard where they have been
damaged by the Works;
 
(x) complete and submit a Works Completion Notice form when the Works are complete; and
 
(y) stop Work as necessary to meet the requirements of section 42 of the Heritage New
Zealand Pouhere Taonga Act 2014.

2. Work must not take place on or near a State highway during and one day either side of a
public holiday or public holiday weekend.

3. Where otherwise required due to Traffic volumes or specific residential or Central Business
District requirements, the hours of Work must be as specified in the Local Conditions and
Special Conditions.

4. The Warranty period starts from the date the Road Corridor Manager has given signed
acceptance that the Work is complete or otherwise as provided in Section 4.7.1.7 of the
Code.

5. Unless the Works stated in the WAP have started on the Work Site, the agreement relating
to the Works will only remain valid for six months from the date of approval on the Works
Access Permit.

6. The Road Corridor Manager must manage all applications relating to Road Corridor access in
accordance with the timeframes and processes in the Code.

7. The Corridor Manager may:

(a) assess the suitability of any action proposed by the Utility Operator during the Warranty
period and impose Reasonable Conditions that will maintain the integrity of the Road assets;

(b) arrange for remedial Work to be done and recover the costs incurred from the Utility
Operator, if the Utility Operator fails to take action within the agreed timeframe; and

(c) instruct the Utility Operator to stop Work and leave the Work Site (having made the site
safe) if the Works are not complying with the relevant Reasonable Conditions including any
plans, relevant conditions or specifications contained in the Code, or permission
requirements.

APPROVED
CAR R1129290
Rik Morris
Tararua District Council

24 September 2025
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8. In granting this WAP, no vested right is created.

9. This WAP is not transferable without the written permission of the Road Corridor Manager.

Local Conditions

10. Tararua District Local Conditions

Reinstatements
The following standard specifications and statute, and their latest amendments will form part
of this contract and are to be read in conjunction with the contract document. All work is to
comply. Any conflicts between the contract specification and the standard specifications of
this document are to be referred to the Engineer. The latest amendments to the NZS, TNZ
and Council Standards shall apply.
NZS 3910:2013 Conditions of Contract for Building and Civil Engineering Construction
Resource Management Act 1991
Health & Safety at Work Act 2015
Construction Contracts Act 2002
Utilities Access Act 2010
BCA E/2 Performance of Bitumen Distributors
TNZ P/3 1995 First Coat Sealing
TNZ P/9 1975 Construction of Asphaltic Concrete Paving
TNZ M/10 2005 2005 Asphaltic Concrete
TNZ M/4 2004 Basecourse Aggregate
TNZ M/3 1986 Subbase Aggregate
TDC - Footpath, Kerb and Channel Construction Plans
TNZ COPTTM (Latest Edition)
TNZ MOTSAM Parts I and II (Latest Edition)
National Code of Practice for Utility Operators’ Access to Transport Corridors 15 July 2019

11. Hours of Work
Hours of work are 7.00am to 6.00pm, Monday to Saturday. No work shall take place on
Sundays or Public Holidays except for emergency works or with prior written consent from
the Engineer.

12. Trench Excavation and Backfill
All trench excavation and backfill operations shall be in accordance with the above-
mentioned standard specifications and statutes. In particular, the National Code of Practice
for Utility Operators’ Access to Transport Corridors Section 5 details the standard
requirements for trench cutting and excavation, backfill materials, backfill placement and
compaction, and surface layer reinstatement.
All excavated material in footpath or road is to be removed, and clean fill used for backfilling.
The base layer shall be constructed in 100mm layers to a minimum depth of 300mm. the
actual depth of base layer is determinate of the current site conditions and shall be
determined by the Engineer or Corridor Manager.
The lower base layer (first 200mm) shall be constructed in accordance with TNZ M/3
Subbase Aggregates.
The upper base layer (to 100mm) shall be constructed in accordance with TNZ M/4
Basecourse Aggregates.
Specific backfill materials and pavement structure, including final surfacing, is detailed in the
schedule of prices, basis of payment and construction drawings.

13. Chip Seal
Reinstatement of trenches where the trench width is in excess of 1.0m, or when stated in
the contract documents or instructed by the Engineer, shall consist of a two-coat chip seal as
specified (in the road only).
Reinstatement of trenches where the trench width is in excess of 1.0m for hot mix

APPROVED
CAR R1129290
Rik Morris
Tararua District Council

24 September 2025
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construction will be an agreed treatment between the Road Controlling Authority and the
Contractor.
First coat sealing of the carriageway involves a two-coat chip-seal using grades 4 and 6 chip.
The Contractor shall supply all materials for the first coat seal including chip, bitumen,
diluents and an adhesion agent.
The binder shall be applied with a bitumen distributor operated in accordance with BCA E/2
and operation shall be in accordance with BCA E/2 and operation shall be in accordance with
TNZ P/3.
The first coat seal must overlap the prepared surface by a minimum of 100mm. The second
seal coat must overlap the first by a minimum of 50mm. the chip seal must overlap the
channel by 50mm. the binder application rate appropriate for the site is to be determined on
site by the Contractor. The Contractor is reminded of the detrimental effect that an excess
chip application rate can have on the final seal surface.
Unless otherwise directed by the Engineer, surplus chip shall be removed. The removal shall
be carried out within 5 working days of completion of sealing. Every precaution shall be
taken to ensure that chip which is in contact with the binder is not removed. The surface
shall have surplus chip removed again one month after sealing.
The Engineer reserves the right to withhold practical completion where flushing, bleeding or
excessive chip loss is the result of the Contractor’s work method, or where any works hold
water or deviate more than 5mm from 3.0m straight edge, and to arrange for the cost of the
remedial work to be borne by the Contractor.
All repaired areas shall be left clean and tidy on completion of the work. Protection of
existing assets is paramount and shall be provided for by the Contractor. Assets include, but
are not limited to, kerb and channels, dish channels, sumps, berms, and any others as
specified by the Engineer or Corridor Manager.

14. Asphalt
Reinstatement of trenches, whereby the trench width is less than 1.0m, or when stated in
the contract documents or instructed by the Engineer, shall consist of an emulsion and grade
6 waterproofing membrane and asphalt as specified.

The reinstatement of the carriageway involves an emulsion and grade 6 waterproofing
membrane, and 50mm of TNZ Mix 10 asphalt for road, and 30mm for footpaths (or other as
specified).
 
The Contractor shall supply all labour, plant and materials.

All work shall be in accordance with TNZ P/9 and M/10 (latest editions).

Sand sealing or bandage sealing must be carried out within 48 hours of placement of
asphalt.

15. Footpaths
All saw cutting of the footpath shall extend the full depth of the material. Repairs shall be a
minimum of 1m wide. If the edge of the trench is within 1m of an existing joint or edge, then
the existing pavement must be replaced to that joint or edge as part of the surface
reinstatement and cut accordingly.
 
Chip seal footpaths shall be reinstated with a two-coat chip seal to match the existing chip
size (typically grades 4 and 6).
 
Asphaltic concrete footpaths shall consist of an emulsion and grade 6 waterproofing
membrane, and 30mm TNZ Mix 6 or 10 asphalt (or other specified).
 
All asphalt reinstatement must have sand sealing or bandage sealing within 48 hours of
placement of asphalt.
 
Concrete footpaths shall be 100mm thick, 25 mPa certified concrete, constructed on 100mmAPPROVED

CAR R1129290
Rik Morris
Tararua District Council

24 September 2025
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of compacted AP40 basecourse. After the initial set has taken place, the surface shall be
lightly broomed transversely with a coarse-bristled yard or road broom to leave the footpath
and vehicle crossings with a non-slippery surface.
 
Any honeycombing must be mortared immediately following the stripping of the boxing.
Pahiatua Footpaths.
 
Any works that require excavation in the 2020 constructed footpaths within the main street
upgrade areas will require a reinstatement area of a minimum of two meters wide and full
depth between kerb and boundary.

16. Driveways
Driveways are the property owner's responsibility therefore the contractor must liaise with
the property owner. These reinstatement areas are to still meet the Tararua District Councils
district plan and NZS4404.

17. Kerb and Channel
Kerb and channel shall conform with the appropriate Tararua District Council standard design
and shall be finished smooth with a steel float. Any honeycombing must be mortared
immediately following the stripping of the boxing.

18. Reinstatement of Berms
For trenches in grassed areas and berms, the Contractor may generally reuse the excavated
material for backfilling, unless deemed unsuitable by the Engineer or his representative. If
the material is unsuitable, the Contractor shall use another approved material.
 
Backfilling shall be carried out in level layers not exceeding 300mm in depth, each layer
being properly compacted. Topsoil or turf shall be put to one side during excavation, and
later placed and levelled over the general fill as a last step in backfilling. Topsoil shall not be
mixed with general fill at any stage of the work. Special attention shall be given to proper
placement and compaction of the bedding material around any service pipe, duct etc.
 
Berm areas shall be reinstated with a minimum of 75mm of clean topsoil and sown with a
mixture of playing field grass seed. Fertiliser shall be applied as necessary. During the
maintenance period.
 
The Contractor shall spray all grassed areas to remove all weeds, and resow as necessary.
On completion of the maintenance period, all grassed areas shall be level, free of all weeds
and stones, and have a good grass strike.

19. Special Paving
All areas with special paving must be reinstated by Council-approved, suitably qualified
Contractors. Care must be taken to ensure, wherever possible, the existing pavers are not
damaged, and are reused for reinstatement. Details of the type and colour of each paving
area will be given by the Engineer or Corridor Manager as and when required. All areas that
are AC between paved sections are to be fully reinstated, this mean the entire AC patch is to
be removed and reinstated.

20. Raised Pavement Markers
Raised Reflective Pavement Markers shall be Glass Faced (Stimsonite glass faced RRPM
model 911 or similar approved) as per TNZ M/12 Notes 2006. The Contractor shall only use
approved RRPM adhesive. Suitably qualified operators must reinstate all RRPMs.

21. Road Markings APPROVED
CAR R1129290
Rik Morris
Tararua District Council

24 September 2025
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The minimum dry film paint thickness of all remarking and new work shall be in accordance
with the approved use stated in TNZ M/7 Notes: Appendix A.
Suitably-qualified operators must reinstate all road marking.

APPROVED
CAR R1129290
Rik Morris
Tararua District Council

24 September 2025
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CAR Number R1129290 Applicant Role: Contractor

Applicant Details

Primary Contact Keegan Donnelly, DONNELLY CONTRACTING LIMITED

Contact Details (W) +64277844948, (M) 027784498, (E) keegandcl@gmail.com

Address 20 Darragh Rd, Feilding, Manawatu

Utility Operator Details

Primary Contact Eldon Bailey, SCANPOWER LIMITED

Contact Details (W) 0272509494, (E) eldonb@scanpower.co.nz

Address PO Box 157 Oringi Road, Dannevirke, Woodville 4972

Bill Payer Details

Bill Payer Eldon Bailey, SCANPOWER LIMITED

Contact Details (M) 0272509494, (E) eldonb@scanpower.co.nz

Address

Traffic Management Details

Office Manager Julie Pedley, Donnelly Contracting Ltd

Contact Details (W) 0274853953, (M) 0274853953, (E) admin@donnellycontracting.nz

Address

Office Manager Julie Pedley, Donnelly Contracting Ltd

Contact Details (W) 0274853953, (M) 0274853953, (E) admin@donnellycontracting.nz

Address

Other Party Details

Consultant Keegan Donnelly, DONNELLY CONTRACTING LIMITED

Contact Details (W) +64277844948, (M) 027784498, (E) keegandcl@gmail.com

Address 20 Darragh Rd, Feilding, Manawatu

Road Controlling Authority Details

Corridor Manager Rik Morris, DOWNER NEW ZEALAND LIMITED

Contact Details (W) 027 237 5803, (E) rik.morris@tararuadc.govt.nz

Auditor Rik Morris, Tararua Consultancy

Contact Details (E) rik.morris@tararuadc.govt.nz

Administrator Rik Morris, Tararua Consultancy

Contact Details (E) rik.morris@tararuadc.govt.nz

Details of work

Description of work Power pole installation along North side of road

Type of Work Not Applicable

Normal Working Hours 7:00am - 6:00pm

Address 528 Tamaki River Road, Te Rehunga, Dannevirke, 528, Tamaki River Road, Te
Rehunga, Dannevirke, 4972

Route Position

Location In Road Berm
Carriageway

Estimated Timing Start 29/09/2025 End 12/12/2025
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Duration Estimate 20 Actual

Reference Numbers Utility Consents

Dates

Submitted 22/09/2025 Received 22/09/2025

TMP Lodged 22/09/2025 Approved 24/09/2025

Work Started 29/09/2025 Work Start Notified

Work Completed Work Completion
Notified

Signed Off Warranty Started

Warranty Re-Started COM Notified

Warranty Ended Closed

Notes

extended site to 440 Tamaki Rd for solar farm



EMAIL

From: no-reply@submitica.com
Sent: Wednesday, 24 September 2025 12:58 PM
To: keegandcl@gmail.com;eldonb@scanpower.co.nz;
Cc: keegandcl@gmail.com;admin@donnellycontracting.nz;
Subject: Your CAR application (No. R1129290) for 528 Tamaki River Road, Te Rehunga,
Dannevirke, Tararua, 4972 has been approved

Attachments available for download
Works Access Permit: WAP.pdf
Reasonable Conditions: Conditions_2025-09-24_10-57-25_876.pdf
Traffic Management Plan: Solar Farm.pdf
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Your Corridor Access Request application has been approved. You have described the details of the
application as below:

Activity: Asset Inspections/Maintenance, Power Pole/Cable Maintenance
Address: 528 Tamaki River Road, Te Rehunga, Dannevirke, Tararua, 4972
Details: Power pole installation along North side of road
Estimated Duration: 20 days from 29/09/2025 to 12/12/2025

Its identification code is CAR Number: R1129290. Please use this reference in any subsequent
communications with this office.

You should retain this email as you will find it a useful time-saver. You can use it to send the
obligatory Start and Completion notifications to Tararua District Council.

Once you have started your activity you should click the following link and then you will be able to
send the obligatory Start notification.
https://app.submitica.com/Response?Id=16aebea5-402a-44b3-ac63-a81404d598e5

After you have completed the activity you should click the following link and then you will be able
to send the obligatory Completion notification.
https://app.submitica.com/Response?Id=ec32ed00-4389-465f-910f-06df2188d5a8

Please contact me should you require any clarification.

Rik Morris
Email: rik.morris@tararuadc.govt.nz, Phone: 027 237 5803

Tararua District Council

The information contained in this electronic transmission may be confidential and legally privileged
and is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended
recipient, you are hereby notified that any distribution, copying, review, retransmission,
dissemination or other use of this electronic transmission or the information contained in it is



prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please contact the sender immediately
to arrange for the return or deletion of the information contained herein.
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By email                                                                                                                       14 November 2025 
  
 
 
To: Tararua District Council 
Email: info@tararuadc.govt.nz 
 
To whom it may concern, 
 
RE : LGOIMA Request – Scanpower Works and Consents near 440 Tamaki River Road 
 
Official Information Request under the Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 
 
I request the following information relating to Scanpower (including any contractors, subcontractors, 
consultants, agents, or associated entities) and any electricity network works in the area surrounding: 
 
440 Tamaki River Road, Dannevirke 
(and any adjoining, contiguous, or directly affected land parcels including those owned or operated by the 
local or district Council). 
 
Information Requested 
 
1. A complete list (a “schedule of documents”) of all information held by the Council relating to this matter, 
including but not limited to the following which have occurred within the last 18 months: 
   - resource consents or applications for resource consents  
   - building consents or applications for building consents  
   - network approvals or requests for approvals  
   - corridor access requests 
   - easements or requests for easement approvals 
   - infrastructure upgrade proposals 
   - geospatial or route planning documentation 
   - assessments, reports, environmental or engineering advice 
   - internal staff communications or file notes 
   - correspondence with Scanpower or its representatives 
 
2. Copies of all documents identified in the schedule created or received by Council in relation to electricity 
network works or proposed works affecting the above location. 
 
3. Copies of any consultation records, stakeholder or landowner communication, meeting notes or minutes, 
and records of decision-making relating to the works. 
 
Format and Timeliness 
 
- I request that the document schedule is provided first, identifying: 
  • document title/description 
  • date created 






